SECTION 1

SERVICE MANUAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FHEHRICREEIA oo cnessmwsnsses e o 50 5 4
II. DISMANTLING OF UNIT . ....'vvvvnneuennennnneennnnsns 5
L., CONBRINS . csoisrives e ssssuss yeas canes S v e seiae 6
IV. PRINCIPALPARTSLOCATION .. ......coviuuunnennnnnnns 8
V. DIFFERENTIAL PEAK DETECTOR OPERATION .............. 10
1. CIRCUIT CONFIGURATION ...\ vvtevenenennncannenns 10
% OPERATION . . oe oo e oiomnnis 856 36§06 # 478 43 ER@REER S o 10
N TEVELDIAGRAN & s veinsios s we v smess 08 eosameness 5 o 11
VII. TUNER ADJUSTMENT .. .. ovonvvneeneneninneeennnnns n
1. MODEL AC-3500 TUNER ADJUSTMENT .................. 12
5. MODEL AC-3500L TUNER ADJUSTMENT . ................ 15
VIII. TUNING CORD THREADING . ... ...oveveunaaennaeeannnns 17
IX. CASSETTE RECORDER MECHANISM ADJUSTMENT ........... 18
1. TAKE-UP TORQUE AT VARIOUS MODES AND
TORQUE MEASURINGMETHOD . .......ocvvnvnennnnns 18
3. TAPE SPEED ADJUSTMENT . . .. vveerennecnneneennnns 18
3. PINCH ROLLER PRESSURE MEASUREMENT . ............. 18
4. ADJUSTMENT OF GAP BETWEEN THE PINCH
ROLLER ARM AND STOPPER .. v v vvmeneeaeanncnns 18
5. FLYWHEEL THRUST LOOSE PLAY ADJUSTMENT .......... 19
6. HEAD ADJUSTMENT . . .o tteeeiaennennenneens 19
X. CASSETTE RECORDER AMP ADJUSTMENT ................. 20
XI. DC RESISTANCE OF VARIOUSCOILS ..........cocnnevnrons 22
XII. CLASSIFICATION OF VARIOUSP.CBOARDS ................ 22
1. RELATION OF P.C BOARD TITLE AND IDENTIFICATION
1010 1: 151 SR 22
9. COMPOSITION OF VARIOUSP.CBOARDS . ............... 23

For basic adjustments, measuring methods, and operating principles, refer to
GENERAL OPERATING PRINCIPLES AND ADJUSTMENTS.




I. TECHNICAL DATA
RECEIVER SECTIOIN
(Ampilifier)
POWER OUTPUT 25 watts per channel, min. RMS at 8 ohms from 40 to 20,000 Hz with no more
than 0.5% T.H.D.
POWER BANDWIDT H (IHF) 10 Hz to 40 kHz/8 ohms (T.H.D: 0.5%)
SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO (IHF) PHONO: Better than 75 dB
TAPE MONITOR: Better than 90 dB
CHANNEL SEPARA TION (IHF) PHONO: Better than 50 dB at 1 kHz
DAMPING FACTOR More than 30 (1 kHz, 8 ohms)
OUTPUT SPEAKER A, B (4 to 16 ohms)/A+B (8 to 16 ohms)
HEADPHONES 4 to 16 ohms

INPUT SENSITIVITY/IMPEDANCE

PHONO: 3 mV/50 kohms
TAPE MONITOR: PIN; 150 mV/100 kohms
DIN; 150 mV/100 kohms

OUTPUT LEVEL/IMPEDANCE

TAPE REC: PIN; 150 mV/100 kohms
DIN; 30 mV/180 kohms

FREQUENCY RESPONSE

PHONO (RIAA): 30 Hz to 15 kHz £1 dB
TAPE MONITOR: 10 Hz to 70 kHz +0/-2 dB

TONE CONTROL BASS: £10 dB at 100 Hz

|  TREBLE: #10 dB at 10 kHz
(Tuner)
M

FREQUENCY RANGE

88 MHz to 108 MHz

SENSITIVITY (IHF)

1.9 pV

CAPTURE RATIO

1.5dB

SELECTIVITY (IHF)

More than 50 dB

STEREO SE SEPARATION

More than 35 dB at 1 kHz

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO

65 dB

HARMONIC DISTORTION i MONO: Less than 0.3%, STEREO: Less than 0.7%

IMAGE REJECTION | More than 65 dB

IF REJECTION __ _ | More than 90 dB i
SPURIOUS REJECTION " More than 90 dB

AM SUPPRESSION 45 dB

MUTING Switchable to ON-OFF

ANTENNA A INPUT IMPEDANCE

300 ohms balanced 75 ohms unbalanced

MW

FREQUENCY RANGE

520 kHz to 1,605 kHz

SENSITIVITY (IHF) _

180 pV/m (Bar antenna), 10 xV/m (Ext. antenna)

* 1w

FREQUENCY RESPONSE

150 kHz to 350 kHz

SENSITIVITY (IHF)

200 pV/m (Bar antenna), 10 pV/m (Ext. antenna)

CASSETTE RECORDER SECTION

TRACK SYSTEM

4 track, 2 channel sterw“system

WOW & FLUTTER

0.08% WRMS (NAB), 0.24% (DIN45507)

FREQUENCY RESPONSE 35 to 13 kHz +3 dB using LN tape
- 35 to 14 kHz +3 dB using SA tape

DISTORTION Less than 1.5% using LN tape (1 kHz/0 VU)

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO 51 dB using LN tape
(Measured via tape with peak recording level of +3 VU) Dolby N.R. Switch ON:
Improves up to 10 dB above 5 kHz

ERASE RATIO Better than 65 dB

BIAS FREQUENCY 75 kHz

HEADS (2): One Recording/Playback head, One Erase head

MOTOR (1): Electronically Speed Controled DC Motor

INPUT SENSITIVITY/IMPEDANCE

MICROPHONE (2): 0.3 mV/2 kohms
REQUIRED MICROPHONE IMPEDANCE: 600 ohms

MISCELLENEQUS

SEMI CONDUCTORS

Transistors: _25,Dioﬂes: 24,1Cs: 8, FET: 1

POWER REQUIREMENTS

CSA models: 120V/60 Hz
CEE models: 220V/50 Hz
Other models: 110/220/240V, 50/60 Hz switchable

DIMENSIONS 500(W) x 157(H) x 400(D)mm

(19.7(W) x 6.2(H) x 15.7(D) inches)
WEIGHT B 11 kg (24.2 Ibs) i
Notes: 1. *Applicable to only Model AC-3500L.

2. For improvement purposes, specifications and design are subject to change without notice.

3. Noise reduction circuit made under license from Dolby Laboratories Inc. The word ‘DOLBY’ and the Double-D symbol
are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories Inc.




II. DISMANTLING OF UNIT

In case of trouble, etc. necessitating disassembly, please disassemble in the order shown in photographs. Reassemble in

reverse order.

SCREWS
|
|
5 SCREWS
| 2
a
CABINET
i
& WE
SRS SCREW
f
[-3
|
i
|
SCREWS




ll. CONTROLS
CARAL Gl s
= |
3) @@ o
Fig. 1 AC-3500
) @ @ !4,@ C @ @
Q
Fig. 2 AC-3500L

1. POWER SWITCH 17. INDEX COUNTER AND RESET BUTTON
2. SPEAKER SYSTEM SELECTOR 18, FM/AM/LW TUNING METER

3. HEADPHONE JACK 19. LEFT VU METER

4, CASSETTE RECEPTACLE (WITH TAPE VIEW WIN- 20. RIGHT VU METER

DOW) 21. SOURCE SELECTOR

5. RECORDING (REC) KEY 22, TUNING KNOB

6. REWIND KEY 23. MICROPHONE JACKS (LEFT AND RIGHT)
7. PLAY KEY 24. DOLBY N.R.SWITCH

8. FAST FORWARD KEY 25, TAPE SELECTOR SWITCHES

9. PAUSE KEY 26. RIGHT RECORDING CONTROL
10. STOP/EJECT KEY LEFT RECORDING CONTROL

11. FM DIAL SCALE 27. BASS CONTROL KNOB
12. AM DIAL SCALE ({MEDIUM WAVE) 728. TREBLE CONTROL KNOB

13. AM DIAL SCALE (LONG WAVE) 29. VOLUME CONTROL (LEFT/RIGHT)

14. RECORDING INDICATOR LAMP 30. MODE SWITCH (FM MUTE SWITCH)
15. DOLBY N.R. INDICATOR LAMP 31. TAPE MONITOR SWITCH

16. FM STEREO LAMP

6



32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.

- KTTEMTION:: Drwion b sondomc himensoton tardt v £

Fig. 3 AC-3500

4,15 00 ATE o et TIRE WiTI
—

o e S s YR A

Fig. 4 AC-3500L

AM FERRITE BAR ANTENNA

A AND B SYSTEM SPEAKER TERMINALS
AMPLIFIER AND PHONO GROUND TERMINAL
ANTENNA TERMINAL

PHONO JACK

TAPE PLAY JACK

R
\J‘J
®
®
S Fig. 5
38. TAPESYSTEM DIN JACK
39. TAPE REC JACK
40. BEAT CUT-OFF SWITCH (OSC)
41, EXTRA AC OUTLET (CEE MODELS NOT EQUIPPED
WITH THIS FACILITY)
42. ACCORD
43. ACINLET




IV. PRINCIPAL PARTS LOCATION

LEFT CHANNEL VU METER
M30!

SPEAKER SELECTOR B INDICATOR T CHA
RIGH VU R
SPEAKER SELECTOR A REC D3, DOLBY NR 02, FM STEREO DI (FROM LEFT) HAMNEL. VI METE
P T CASSETTE MECHANISM BLOCK TAPE INDEX SELECTOR SWITCH
OWEG'QSOT CH COUNTER SWI TUNING SHAFT
|
—
e ®) : 6
- U I P | MHz
fo. 1 xI0kH: z
. @L®
ge | g & ©
~ =y
o [0 m——To =
i ksl L0
. == ==
®
l® ®e
|

! ! | 1
LEFT CHANNEL|  METER INDICATOR | TREBLE CONTROL | VOLUME CONTROL |TAPE MONITOR SWITCH
HEADPHONE JACK [ R IND | VRT VRS s

KEY BUTTONS | hod
REC LEVEL CONTROL BASS CONTROL MODE SWITCH
VR2 VRE sw2

REC ,RWD ,PLAY , F.FWD,PAUSE & STOP/EJECT (FROM LEFT)
RIGHT CHANNEL
MIC JACK J2

(% Lw INDICATES AC=-3500L ONLY)

Fig. 6 Front View




POWER IC STK-078
(RIGHT CHAMNEL)

MAIN AMP
P.C BOARD AC-3504

POWER IC STK-OTB
(LEFT CHANNEL)

REG, SYSCON & 0S¢
PC BOARD AC-3503

MECHANISM BLOCK

POWER IC STK-078
(RIGHT CHAMMEL)

MAIN AMP
P.C BOARD AC-3504

POWER IC STK-O78
(LEFT CHANNEL)

REG, SYSCON & QSC
P.C BOARD AC-3303

MOTOR MHI- SRZCHA

CASSETTE
MECHANISM BLOCK

FOWER TRANSFORMER AM BAR ANTENNA

FRONT END

MULTIE FUNCTION
PC BOARD AC-3502

ROTARY SWITCH
SR26N 3-B8-4

TONE CONTROL & REC/PB
P.C BOARD AC-3501A

Fig. 7 AC—-3500 Top View

POWER TRANSFORMER AM BAR ANTENNA

FRONT END

MULT! FUNCTION
PC BOARD AC-3502

=~——— ROTARY SWITCH
SR26N 3-8-4

TONE CONTROL 8 REC/PB
P.C BOARD AC-350IA

Fig. 8 AC—-3500L Top View




V. DIF'F'EF'\‘ENTIAL PEAK DETECTOR OPERATION

1. CIRCUIT CONFIGURATION

PEAK DIFFERENTIAL PEAK FM/AM
DETECTOR AMPLIFIER DETECTOR CONVERTER

2. OPERATION
[Va]>|vy |
As is clear from formula (1), (3) and (4), voltage V3
Ar‘i"_ across A and B ang voltage V2 across B and GND are
! equal in amplitude, and out of phase, Accordingly,
L and GND is cancelleq approxi-
e
z2(C2

Differentia| bass voitage when
e signal g applied

As can be understood ip Fig. 10, the circuit
impedance is at minimum jn the vicinity of serjeg
Tesonance frequency fi . Thus, the following approxi-

Fig. 11
mation is obtained: _
LB i ot o 1) The circuit i arranged so that voltage v, across A
And, circuit current 1 can be expressed ag follows: and GND and voltage V2 across B nd GND are equa
- In absolute value, ang out of phase when [F frequency
L R ) is 10.1 MHz (=fo),
When expressing the voltages across A and B, and
across B and GND s V3 and v, respectively, the
following are obtained: . Va2l w| i
Vi=v, SN e (3) }r
VIR i pmmanssgg oy €)) 3 {'__h_
Provided that the voltage across A angd GND equals Jf
V1, and formyja (5) is obtained from (1), (3) and (d). !
Vi=(z, PEIMA s e . (5)
Therefore, comparing formula (4) and (5), the .
ollowing is obtained: Fig. 12

_—
)




Because the impedance across A and B is infinity
with parallel resonance frequency fH, voltage V2
across B and GND is approximately zero V. Thus, the
following is obtained.

[Vil>IV2 |

As explained above, FM signals of IF output pass
through the LC series/parallel circuits included in
Fig. 9, where their waveforms become as shown in
Fig. 11 (a) and (b), while the signals are converted
into AM signals.

The AM signals converted are then fed the bases of
transistors Q2 and Qs through the emitter-followers
of transistors Qt and Q2 as indicated in Fig. 9.
Capacitors C3 and Ca in circuits Q2 and Qs eliminate

V. LEVEL DIAGRAM

IF signals, and detect the peak signals thereby
providing waveforms like those shown in Fig. 11 (o)
and (d).

They are then fed to the bases of transistors Qs and
Qasincluded in the differential amplifier circuit, which
amplifies the signals. A band width is specified for
the differential circuit and, when inputs such as
shown in Fig. 11 (c) and (d) are applied to the bases
of transistors Q3 and Qa, the amplifier output
exhibits S-curve characteristics as shown in Fig. 12,
As the S-curve in Fig.12 becomes sharper, the output
becomes saturated at a frequency nearer to fo, thus
permitting the band width to be narrower and provid-
ing a larger detection output.

PB O—

PHONO o———== EQ AMP

SPEAKER
TUNER Ad%)—- CONTROL AMP MAIN AMP =[U
| | | I
CASSETTE ——0 HEADPHONE
—O0 REC

e Skt T FERIEEE S S

i
]
[
I
I
1
|
t
!
I
|
|
I
E
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
T
I
|
|
|
I
|
[
|
1
!

|
|
|
|
|
' |
30— . .
| | SPEAKER OUT
| 14.1V (25dB)
20 i
| /
|
10 ;
|
0 ' 0775/ IMAIN AMP) ]
If 0dB HEADPHOBE
|
i TUNER, PB (PIN,DIN) ' ~{CONTROL AMP) REC (PIN)
T150mV(-14dB) / 150mMVE-14dg
_20 I:
| / REC(DIN)
-30 f 30mvi-28d
| /
|
1
-40 i (EQ AMP) Frequency | kHz
PHON
~SOmvi-a84m)

Fig. 13 Level Diagram of Model AC-3500/L

11



VIL

TUNER ADJUSTMENT

1. MODEL AC—3500 TUNER ADJUSTMENT

BAR ANTENNA CORE 3
AM LOW SENS —3

——

IC2 TAT303P

Tl (sKY)
FM DISTORTION

POINT(A]

T4(BLK)
AM IF

]
— T
1 =
i @©)™'F FmLa
we e @) s
(BLK)  (YLW) MA [g] |
M FM AM M

|

1C4
HA 1197

T3 AM IF A F

&) @

F
T2 (RED) T
AM LOW 0sC || ‘

SWI

I | =

IC I
LA3I122

SELECTOR SWITCH

Ll
[®

. 14 Tuner Adjustment

12



1) FM SECTION ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Fig. 14)

Step Adjustment Item Adjustment Point Result Remarks
) Maximum SELECTOR to “FM”. MODE to
1 Front end IF coil noise “MONO”. Set dial to where
IF coil (Front end) level there is no broadcast signal.
. 108 MHz, 60 dB (mono) input.
FMT d >
2 ngi}rllé?c;gtjosr?aie (ch(:nio;n;)nser TUNING INDICATOR to 108
MHz. Error: #250 kHz
. 88 MHz, 60 dB (mono) input.
’ C“’;‘;E“:::g’: = TUNING INDICATOR to 88
N MHz. Error: #250 kHz. (See
indication
Note 1)
_ FM TCA’ Ter Less than 3%
4 High range tnmmer distortion 108 MHz, 14 dB (mono) input
sensitivity condensers factor
(Front end)
Confirmation of Les§ than. 3% 88 MHz, 14 dB (mono) input
5 low range distortion (See Note 2)
sensitivity factor
Distortion Less‘than.O.S% 98 MHz, 60 dB (mono) input
6 factor T1 (SKY core) distortion (See Note 3)
factor
Prepare frequency counter, and
then connect 1/4W 100 kohms
PLL free running VR2 10 kB resistor between frequency coun-
7 76 .00 kHZ 2 (3 ” :
frequency (AC-3502) ter a‘nd point “A” of Multi
function P.C Board (AC-3502).
MODE SW. to “STEREO (FM
MUTE)”.
Stereo indicator _Stereo 98 MHz, 60 dB (stereo) input.
8 lighting indicator No stereo separation when stereo
confirmation (IND 1) indicator does not light.
lights
Stereo VR1 500 kB hope thum 98 MHz, 60 dB (stereo) right
9 separation (AC'3502) 35 dB channel iﬂput. Less than 0.7%
(Left channel) distortion factor. (See Note 3)
Stereo More than 98 MHz, 60 dB (stereo) left
10 separation 35 dB channel input. Less than 0.7%
(Right channel) distortion factor. (See Note 3)
Confirmation of Afoiitid 3
11 signal meter ihidication 98 MHz, 100 dB (mono) input
indication
Chart 1
Notes: 1. When the low range indication error does not fall within the specified data, adjust the Front End local

oscillator coil Lo’s coil pitch and repeat adjustments in Steps 2 and 3.

2. When the specified sensitivity of 14 dB cannot be obtained at three frequency points of 88 MHz, 98 MHz,

and 108 MHz, repeat adjustment in Step 4.

3. When the distortion factor or the stereo separation still do not comply with the data specifications, adjust

by turning the Front End FM IF coil core but not more than 1/2 turn.

13




1) FM SECTION ADJUSTMENT
FM section adjustment is same as model AC-3500.

2) LW SECTION ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Fig. 15)

Step Adjustment Item Adjustment Point Result Remarks
1 Low range TS (GRN) LW 0SC coil Maximum Selector SW. to “LW”. 160 kHz
scale indication output optional input.
Bar antenna coil, Maximum
Low range T3 (YLW,BLK core). output o
2 sensitivity T4 (BLK core) minimum 160 kHz optional input
( AC-3 502). distortion
factor
3 ngh range TCZb LW OSC Maximum 340 kHz optlonal illp'llt
scale indication trimmer output
Maximum
High range Tclb LW output,
4 sensitivity antenna minimum 340 kHz optional input
trimmer distortion
factor
Chart 3
3) MW SECTION ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Fig. 15)
Step Adjustment Item Adjustment Point Result Remarks _‘
Low range T2 (RED core) MW Maximum Selector SW. to “AM”, 520 kHz,
1 scale indication OSC coil (AC-3502) output 50 dB input. Tuning indicator
to 600 kHz. Error within 2%.
Maximum
_ Low range Bar antenna MW output, 520 kHz, 50 dB input. Less than
2 sensitivity core (Rear panel) (;’i‘s‘::)“r?i‘:: 10% distortion factor.
factor.
High range Tc2a MW OSC Maximum 1,400 kHz, 50 dB input. Tuning
3 scale indication trimmer (AC-3502) output indicator to 1,400 kHz. Error
within 2%.
Maxi
) Tela MW oml:m
High range —— NP, 1,400 kHz, 50 dB input. Less
4 sensitivity —— :;;?:)rr:iiﬂ than 10% distortion factor,
factor,
Chart 4

16



Vill. TUNING CORD THREADING

@) PAINT LOCK WITH ADHESIVE AGENT

APPLY MINUTE AMOUNT OF OIL

TO SHAFT APERTURE

(AVOID GETTING OIL ON THREAD)

U

f5

\

Fig. 16 Tuning Cord Threading

PAINT LOCK WITH ADHESIVE AGENT




X. CASSETTE RECORDER AMP ADJUSTMENT

O o o ©
VR4 I0KB =
FBIEIOIM VU METER LEVEL @
.{E REC LEVEL
PB LEVEL IC1 VRY L0k
LEFT CHANNEL VRI NE545B L
20KB
L‘ SW3

=g - oo ObEg o | VR3b I0KB
PJ ‘_“\

REC LEVEL

VRlB@ FLIb
FBIBOIM
RIGHT CHANNEL  2OKB ﬁ

O PB LEVEL SW4 P _
# VR4b 10KB
IC1b VU METER LEVEL

NE5458B
swz swi

em o mDoosEE @8BS
L L L L R

ap

d VR? 3l I
== o s
DOLBY NR TAPE MONITOR
SWITCH SWITCH
TAPE SELECTOR

MODE SELECTOR
SWITCH TREBLE SWITCH
REC LEVEL CONTROL CONTROL VOLUME

CONTROL CONTROL

Fig. 23 Tone Control & Rec/PB P.C Board (AC—3501A) Adjustment

VR2 I00KB
Lmaur CHANNEL

Fig. 24 Power Sys. Con & OSC P.C Board (AC-3503) Adjustment

20



Adjustment Test Tape Adjustment
St g Result ks
e Item Supply Signal i Point s Remar
Playback 333 Hz. 0 VU —14+0.5 dB
1 level : PLAY VR1,20 kB i
test ta; ! 150
adjustment e (150:0V)
VU meter 333 Hz, 0 VU 0VU
2 sensitivity test tape PLAY VR4,10 kB indication
adjustment
Recording Low noise
3 level blank tape, REC/ VR3, 10 kB -14%0.5 dB Refer to
adjustment 1,000 Hz, 0 VU PLAY (150 mV) Note §
recording
Low noise VRI1, 100 kB
2 1,000 Hz
F blank tape, (LEFT chan-
requency REC/ to Refer to
4 response 1,000 Hz, nel) VR2, 10,000 Hz
. PLAY 100 kB ’ Note 5
adjustment 10,000 Hz, flat
=20 VU (RIGHT response
recording channel) |
Chart 5
Notes: 1. Connect measuring instruments as shown in Fig. 25.
2. Set Selector SW. to cassette.
3. Set Tape Selector to Low Noise.
4. Set Dolby N.R. Switch to OFF.
5. Set Monitor Switch to TAPE ON.
6. After Recording Level and Frequency Response Adjustments have been made with Low Noise Tape, com-

firm with Chrome.
7. Because each of these adjustments are vital to perfect Dolby N.R. circuit operation, be sure that they are

carried out with as little error as possible.
8. Use the following cassette measuring tape:

Low Noise Tape:  Fuji C—60LN
Chrome Tape: TDK SA C—60
TAPE TAPE
OUTPUT PLAY REC
TERMINAL TERMINAL
ATTENUATOR
AUDIO AC=-3500
OSCILLATOR

INPUT

AC VOLTMETER

Fig. 25 Measuring Instruments Connection

21



—3500
Z
@@

AC

2) MULTI FUNCTION P.C BOARD AC-3502

WiogE-0v i L

L4
M0 ES0HI A »
O] a_omm.qu

r
£}

©® mcomé__j
@ BHO BMOT/AIA
e i

R ()

W18 DROT/LHM

HILIME HOLIFT3S
Ims

311355v2
O O
WY () ONOHd
W
MUY EIMS

@ ®e

03!!1’.& s

FETYER] @ zose-ov

B et ]

i

POV NOFLYYYS.

® T | VIosE
5

(2}
b= WA

NECIN T
o AIDINNLEN

U 2

<, MoD

® REke
@@@ ]
LLEL
® J
@ ® Wm
~®
® ®
©d
ANOHA 2-IME
@@
D
@ ®
@\1
@@

e — J
dzsz.qua_.ml«_

(Z)ana iNou

w

ma

DEEISE
823
EARO G E

24



—3500L

AC

3) MULTI FUNCTION P.C BOARD AC-3502

@ sose ¥~ g

(1) gloge-av

HILIMS ¥01D3738
| MS

£ O 28

®
@mwo@

HY3IY ZUIME

WI0SE-IV MJE H—.o_a._ H.\;.-» /mfrw
jﬁ

\
i

¥
L4

oy
s

M8 BHGT/LHS

S D01/

TAR

@
T}
@
vioge-ov | B
o
&

:memnﬁbx.s.. @n; q_non.oa_
— o 8

THm
= wmd gEomdm ‘?‘%@l_
[ FTE GO LAR Lt@ummmmmui.
] T E
I 3 ¥inge-ov

WAL l@

grrs 68 | viose-ov
W18 BHOTARS @
18 BEOMI/LHM @

o)

i I/LHM
N0 SSOHI/LHA
i)

PR

A /038 28 eoge-ov

& BT O

@ NHD BHOL/MTA @ wl0ge-I7
e @

&l

A

20 @@

||||||||| i
WNNILNY Hvd WY

{4K30e652

423

&

25



AC-3500/L (U/T TYPE)

AC—-3503

C BOARD

4) POWER, SYS. CON AND OSC P

206MS

io.__.__.sm 234

5]

(@)RI0SE- I ==y

EE]

——Cumg

HILIAS 0334

HOLIMS 35nvd| ,_._ﬁ..zu@

(©)81058 " 37 =g

INTDIHAYS 37 4¥d SIIANYWINODIE S3031d S30 Hvd 3N0

ALIHND3S ¥ HN0d ANDILIND 1S3 INAWINNOILONDA 37 LNOQ SLNVSOdNOD

S37 Y3 TIJINZY 3N T3IEVdY 1 30 ALIWND03S 30 FH930 37 dINILNIvY
HNOd ‘3L3UNS 30 SINDILIED SLNTSO4W0D 537 NOIANT TI'W (INIWISSILEIAY

S1HYd 03IANINN003Y

S, HIHNLIFANNTH HLIM ATNG SLNIANOJWOD TWIILLIYD AL3JYS 3297143
‘AL34YS GINNILNOD MO 'SLNINOLWOD TTWDILIND ALIAVS SILYDIONIW 1ONINYTM

T/ LH @@u Q05 -ov
/L]

@)

2I08E -2V
THT7IAW @H_ Pae

A_Zw [HoLimMs HOL0W

VIOSE-2V

Oy 2SHOJETY -
T AoMaNb3aYd

I+ LOQ0E- DY
1081 v
B o =

ZHDB/ 08
ADPT oF ADTI DY

A A =
< =
of%
g
HE
4242
i o el .
b iy ds
o o
00v052 G652
yb5BSE glgqsz 6¥plIs2 EELYSZ
823 29 [} g03 823
106 1 [ __
L3700 3v),
o3 ¥ nug
v [ R

26




AC—3500 (CSA TYPE)

AC—3503

C BOARD

5) POWER, SYS. CON AND OSCP

1|

==
e 1 (281088 -V ==y
—_— D\nﬂm o
[H3LiMs 534 ) |d01E 0Inv
—— <
:
100¢ 080
@m_ommlud " ]

W)  [mms gomon

2]
=|
o

INw2luEYd 37 4vd SIIANVWINOIIE 533314 530 ¥vd 3nD

JLIND3S ¥ 4N0d INOILIMD 1S3 LNIWINNCILONGS 37 1NOT SLNYSOINOD

S37 H3DTIAWIY AN N3TALY | 1 30 3LIEN03S 30 34930 37 HINILNIYN
Hnod "3L3HNS 3 S3NOILIHID SINVSOWOD 5371 N0IANT 11T LNIWISSILHIAY

S1d¥d QIANIWWOD3Y

5, H3UNLOVANNYIN HLIA AINC SLN3NOJWOD T9DILIMD ALIHVS 3IVd34
‘A134VS GANNILNOD M0 ‘SINANOAWOD TVIILIND AL3AVS SILVIIONIW {ONINYTM

Wo,
‘g
‘ &
:
(F1a108E-0v = B :
q_omn-uqﬁ@ilg%
@&
(TELRESEE

o= v
LHR

ThE]

a7z @) Tatose-ov

AHESL
2 Jotoge-ov

2- 1000E-2Y
1061 ¥

v

IIRELA00

v2E 105 §

00v0S2 156352
pPGESZ  EIEASZ  BYRIOSZ  EEJVSE
823 308 53 803

27




AC—3500L (CEE, BEAB TYPE)

AC-3503

C BOARD

6) POWER, SYS. CON AND OSC P

. wﬁo (DE0SE- IV =g b= INyIEEYd 37 uvd SIIONVAINOOIY 53331d 530 dvd 3N
ROEME

JLIEND3S ¥ 8N0- 3NDILIHD 1S3 ENIWINNOILONOS 31 LNMOO SLHTS0dNOD av3a
Yo L] 537 WIIYIWEN AN T13MVedY T 30 FLIMN03S 30 39930 37 HINILNIVI AB)--@)
’ : ) ¥nod "3L3MNS 30 S3NOILIED SINVSOAWOD ST NOIGNT 11 i INIWISSILE3AY !
HOLIMS Ok dois oin 3 SLMYd OIONANWOIIY I
— P mm S 4IUNLOVANNYI HLIM ATNO SININOAWOD TwILIMO A13dys 30w 1d3y )
Rt s e 3475 QINNILNOD HO4 'SININOLWOD TVIILIND AL34VS S3LVDIONIT :ONINHVM :
HOLIMS 35nvd /L.\bm._,ﬁ / 10 Ldzlcﬁ/ AL3IVS M AL o
% SR
2 1 _n_M_, »OB0

(S)81088 -2V ==y -

zﬁm..%u_ 20ge-0%
TP E

HALGAS 0238
=

(BaI0cE Oy e

sSm-o.qﬁ MWAI o

HHE BHO/LHA

) Y R &

~ A | S VO 50 127
av3d 3IsTH3| x W ﬂh«. L .E-wm..l

7

(Dr=1m ;R i B
u._ommkvﬁﬁmwu, ?.mw i .rs_..m.*

[dI00E/100 ¥

oy 3eNoe3y

Aan3ano3axud 3 ﬂ
i
* =< .ﬁ
i~ e
Q=7 & * B B \_
B )
Lk w‘\\\«. 7
. UERIRTANY - Poeass cigasz  6bblose R
T
&g . s L v
CO=mrowmm
AOFE J¥ BVIE

AO2Z 2¥ 332

28



7) MAIN AMP P.C BOARD

AC-3504

AC—3500L (U/T TYPE)  AC—3500L (CEE, BEAB TYPE)

WHT

AC-35014

WHT/ LONG PHK

. WHT __4HT
P o ac-3501E() o
o weEo

BLK SRY

i

ac-35018 (31)

ICI STK-078

8) MAIN AMP P.C BOARD

WHT
AT =
AC-350IA @}"-"I‘L_L--.LG
WHY

[~

LENE]

iCib STK-0T8

AW 00 OHMS | (F S04 00 ORME |

RE,A50 | 1/4W 100 OH!I.Si {F3I/AW 100 OHMS |

vz a7 |

R7, RTh 174w 10 1

AC-3504  AC-3500(CEE, BEAB TYPE)

y /LOME PRK
ac-3803 (@120
iy
L
E_I_- WHT
WHT/ LONG PNE
“ WHT __wl*“‘ ALK aRY
T £ T~ ac-350A (3]) S ae-350iE (7)
& RED
5
& ! ; _\
&
-]
% Lk - e
:--Il.xbu..a!‘..-‘ﬂ—«bi.nﬂ»—?’kﬂh.@&-@uJ|

iCib STK-078

29




AC-3500/L

AC-3501B

9) LEDP.C BOARD

S - (19

e ——=02) vioge-ov

=09 e0ge-0v

22004

o Rl

DI,3 SRIOSD
GC3PGI

bz

Q £0Ge -0

agedinl €0 zoge -0V

LHM

AC-3500/L

AC-3501C, AC-3501D

10) LAMP B & AP.C BOARD

()

oo

Al

)
Q
Ty
m
t
L]
<L
—

@ ®

TAE/LHM

AHOD/LHM

WHT/BLU

WHT/GRY

30



11) HEADPHONE P.C BOARD AC-3501E AC-3500/L

SPEAKER|

e e

B

———D———— Jfl———mFF

TR o SHORR, s T

~

1
i
»
o
RI 2w 220(K1
e
Jery ,,:I
o e AC-3504
L Jur =g
s @
o
E ;‘ g
=
— B
7| |
|
@ ldie el
____________________
R L R L
SPEAKER B SPEAKER A

SPEAKER QUTPUT

12) BEAT SWITCHP.C BOARD  AC-3501F AC—-3500/L

WHT YL WHT 1 g U e re e )
WHT S = ===~ WHT el
——— (o C2/470P/250(K)
———

.-'-\C"5503|:

ALK BLi
@

HiEH
WD
LOW

13) MUTE SWITCHP.C BOARD  T4-8938 AC-3500/L

WHT WHT/CROSS PHK
= -©
AC-3502 C? WHT/LONG BLK _WHT/LONG PHK . AC-3510
C? WHT/CROSS BLK WHT

31



—MEMO—

32 [33(3L( (ees™



—MEMO—

33



—MEMO—

34



VPN W

s
P

e 'LlST OF [NTERCHANGEABLE SEMICONDUCTORS
INDEX

SECTION 2

PARTS LIST

TABLE OF CONTET_NS _

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST
MECHA BLOCK . . ciuidi ety wyon R PO T aicagns
TONE CONTROL & REC/PB P.C BOARD (AC-3501A) BLOCK . . 42

MULTI FUNCTION P.C BOARD (AC-3502) BLOCK ......... '
POWER’ SYS. CON & OSC P.C BOARD (AC-3503) BLOCK
MAIN AMP P.C BOARD (AC- 3504) BLOCK
ASSEMBLY BLOCK

................
...................................
....................................

-------------------------------------

i R S ...._.-‘..-'.-._.......;.

jRlestor and Capamtor whlch is not hsted in: thxs parts list, please refer to. .
S 'COMMON LIST FOR SERVICE PARTS '




TN B e

HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

1. This parts list is compiled by various individual blocks based on assembly process.
2. When ordering parts, please describe parts number, serial number, and model number in detail.
3. How to read list.
— The reference number corresponds with illustration or photo number of that particular
parts list.
This number corresponds with the Figure Number.
This number corresponds with the individual parts index number
in that figure.
A small “x” indicates the inability to show that particular part
[ in the Photo or Ilustration.
12'1 15X Schematic Diagram Number of individual
manufactured part.
(not required for parts order)
rQua.ntity of particular part required.

Ref. No. Parts No. Description Schematic No Q’ty

FLYWHEEL BLOCK #13

12-115x 800425 Flywheel Block Assy. Comp. RIG=13 1
12-116 244506 Flywheel Only D23 it
12-117x 244754 Felt, Flywheel RD-275 1
12-118 251324 Main Metal Case RD-22 1
12-119 253080 Main Metal RD &7 1

4. The symbol numbers shown on the P.C. Board list can be matched with the Composite Views
of components of the Schematic Diagram or Service Manual.
© 5. The indications of Resistors and Capacitors in the photos of P.C. Board are being eliminated.
© 6. The shape of the parts and parts name,etc. can be confirmed by comparing them with the parts
shown on the Electrical Parts Table of P.C. Board.
7. Both the kind of part and installation position can be determined by the Parts Number. To
determine where a parts number is listed, utilize Parts Index at end of Parts List.
It is necessary first of all to find the Parts Number. This can be accomplished by using the
Reference Number listed at right of parts number in the Parts Index. (meaning of ref. no.
outlined in Item 3 above).
8. Utilize separate “Price List for Parts” to determine unit price. The most simple method of
finding parts Price is to utilize the reference number.

CAUTION:

1. When placing an order for parts, be sure to list the parts no. model no., and description. There
are instances in which if any of this information is omitted, parts cannot be shipped or the
wrong parts will be delivered.

2. Please be careful not to make a mistake in the parts no. If the parts no. is in error, a part dif-
ferent from the one ordered may be delivered.

3. Because parts number and parts unit supply in the Preliminary Service Manual (Basic Parts List)
may be partially changed, please use this parts list for all future reference.

/Ay INDICATES SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS, FOR CONTINUED SAFETY, REPLACE
SAFETY CRITICAL COMPONENTS ONLY WITH MANUFACTURER’S RECOMEMNDED




AC INLET SYSTEM

This model is equipped with an AC INLET SYSTEM. Please refer to the AC INLET SYSTEM CHART below for the
specific type. By the AC INLET SYSTEM, AC (mains) cord can be connected to and disconnected from the model
because the model is provided with socket exclusively for AC (mains) cord on its main body.

Please note, however, that certain models are not equipped with this system and has a built-in AC (mains) cord as
before.

AC INLET SYSTEM CHART

CLASS I CLASS II

E This mark indicating double insula-
tion will be attached to machine's rear
panel

Picture 1
AC INLET
to be

installed
on machines

European
countries

Connects to

machine’s
AC Inlet Most of the
Connects to Europp:an
machine’s Picture 2 countries
AC Inlet
AC (mains)
cord
Australia Australia
differs according differs according
to wall socket to wall socket
Parts List for AC (mains) Cord Set
Standard Description Type of AC Inlet Parts No.
CEE Cord Set CEE (3 cores) 3P EW302993
Class 1 BEAB Cord Set BEAB (3 cores) 3P EW302994
= SAA Cord Set SAA (3 cores) 3P EW302996
u/T Cord Set U/T (3 cores) 3P EW302646
CEE Cord Set CEE (2 cores) 2P EW638144
Class 1 BEAB Cord Set BEAB (2 cores) 2P EW302995
s SAA Cord Set SAA (2 cores) 2P EW302991
u/T Cord Set U/T (2 cores) 2P EW302899

37



1. RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS LIST

Because, if the parts listed below are on hand, almost any repair can be accomplished, we suggest that you stock these
Recommended Spare Parts Items.

Parts No. Description | Note
BA290632 Tone Control & Rec/PB P.C Board Comp. AC-3500 |
BA290452 Muiti Function P.C Board Comp. AC-3500
BA290316 Multi Function P.C Board Comp. AC-3500L
BA290755 Power, Sys. Con & OSC P.C Board Comp.
BA290204 Power, Sys. Con & OSC P.C Board Comp. (CSA)
BA304120 Power, Sys. Con & OSC P.C Board Comp. (CEE)
BA290373 Main Amp P.C Board Comp.
BA290261 Main Amp P.C Board Comp.
BA290272 |  Main Amp P.C Board Comp. (CEE) o
EI697871 ICLA3122 | IC1 (AC3502)
E[299441 IC TA-7303P | IC2(AC-3502)
EI299452 IC HA-1196 IC3 (AC-3502)
 EI299700 ~ ICHA-1197 | IC4(AC3502)
EI299608  IC STK078 IC1 (AC-3504)
EI605013 ICNES45B ) o IC1 (AC-3501 A)
ET554657 Transistor 2SA733(P)(Q) | | TRa (AC3503)
ET299531 Transistor 2SBS4MP(E)(F) ' TR7 (AC-3503)
| ET618873 Transistor 2SC930(EXF) TRI (AC-3502) 1)
 ET639437 Transistor 25C94SL(Q)P) TR4, 5 (AC-3501 A)
ET649034 Transistor 28C1449(K)(L) “TRI (AC-3503)
" ET223446 | Transistor 25C1571INP(G)(H) | TRI to TR3 (AC-3501 A)
| ET299507 Transistor 2SD400MP(E)(F) TR8 (AC-3503)
ED224526 Silicon Diode 10D1 DS, 6 (AC-3503)
ED245417 | Silicon Diode GP-20G -  D3,4(AC-3503)
ED560913 Silicon Diode 1S2473VE D12 (AC-3503)
ED624903 Germanium Diode 1S188AM | D1 to D3 (AC-3501 A)
ED290722 ZenerDiode RD-IGE(C) | DI1(AC3503)
ED300269 Zener Diode RD9-1E (B)(CSA)((;E_E) : D11 (AC-3503)
ED283138 LED GC-3PGI | D2(AC-3501B)
ED698826 LED SR105D D1, 3 (AC-3501B)
| EL283184 Lamp (L/T) INDI (AC-3501C, D)
EL698793 Lamp (Cord Type) 6V 65 mA(400M/M) IND901
| EM698815 VU Meter MG-20 ' - M901, M902
~ E0290744 0SC Coil 13Y-033-1639 T1 (AC-3503)
E0299665 OSC Coil MW RWR42282N | mac3sn) |
BT698804 /\ Power Trans. AC-3000T-1 ' |
BT294120 /\ Power Trans. AT-3000T-2 (CSA)
BT294131 | /A\Power Trans. AC-3000T-3 (CEE, BEAB) |
| Es299327 | PushSW.IPTIZ4 B SW1,2(AC35014) |

38




Parts No.

Description Note
ES299362 Slide SW. CL212E SW3 (AC-3501A)
ES299294 Push SW. JP-7135 SW4, 5 (AC-3501A)
ES299428 Rotary SW. SR26N 3-84 SW1 (AC-3502)
ES299430 Rotary SW. SR26N 4-13-5 (AC-3500L) SW1 (AC-3502)
ES224436 /\Push SW. JP-1 SW901
ES242346 /\Push SW. JP17 (CEE, BEAB) SW901
ES246227 Slide SW. SSC323E SW1 (AC-3501F)
ES698927 Push SW. JP-7136

SW1, 2 (AC-3501E)

39




2. ILLUSTRATION OF MECHA BLOCK

t 11

l' |

LS

40



2) MECHA BLOCK

Ref,
No.

2-1
2-2x

2-3
-4

2-5
2-6

2-7

2-8

2-9
2-10
2-11

2-12
2-13

2-14
2-15
2-16

2-20
2-21
2-22

2-23
2-24x

2-25
2-26X
2-27
2-28

2-29x

2-30x

2-31x

2-32

2-33
2-34
2-35

2-36

2-37

2-38
2-39
2-40
2-41
2-42
2-43

2-44
2-45
2-46
2-47
2-48

2-49

2-50
2-51

Parts No.

BZ720955
BH7209 66

HZ723060
ZG720988

MS720990
BZ721001

HP721045
HE721056

ZG717827
ZW358018
25722081

25608106
25721091

BL721113
BZ721124
ZW721135

BZ721146

BZ721157
BR700986

ML723082
BF701100
BL720347

BK700301
BK740391

ZwW270101
25460440
SB721247
SB721258

SB743467
SB743470
BZ700290
BZ721260

BL721282
BL721293
BZ721348

BZ721350
25722092

BL721405
BZ721440
TC721473
ES721434
BZ721495
MR740390

BL721517
BL721528
MT721530
ML721541
ZG721563

MB701111

MB701122
MB721607

Description

Mecha Frame Comp. CS-705D
Head Base Block Comp.
CS8-705D
Head Base Comp. CS5-707D
Head Base Shaft Spring
CS-705D
Head Base Shaft CS-705D
Pinch Roller Arm Comp.
CS-705D
REC/PB HEAD (HN-424549)
CS-705D
ERASE HEAD (168-36)
CS-705D
Head Adjust Spring CT-5
‘E’ Ring 2M
Screw, pan head w/s. washer
M2x5 CS-705D
Screw, pan head 2x6
Screw, pan head w/washer
CS-705D
FR Lever Comp. CS-705D
Idler A Comp, CS-705D
Flat Washer M25x0.1
CS-705D
Pause Function Lever Comp.
CS-705D
Idler B Comp. CS-705D
Supply, Take-up Reel Table
Block Comp, CS8-705D
FF Lever Comp. CS-707D
Flywheel w/shaft CS-705D
Tension Arm B Block Comp.
CS-707D
Operation Button Block Comp.
Operation Button Block
Comp. (BL)
‘E’ Ring 3M
Srew, pan head 2x4
Operation Button A CS-705D
Operation Button B (REC)
CS-705D
Operation Button A
CS-705D-BL
Operation Buttion B
CS-705D-BL
Cassette Holder Base Block
Comp.
Cassette Holder Base Comp.
CS-705D
Stop Lever L Comp. CS-705D
Stop Lever R Comp. CS-705D
Cassette Guide L Comp.
(Lower) CS-705D
Cassette Guide R Comp.
(Lower) CS-705D
Screw, pan head w/s. washer
M2 x4 CS-705D
Limiter Lever Comp. CS-705D
Counter Idler Comp. C5-705D
SW. Installation Plate CS-705D
Reed SW. (MAH-16) C5-705D
Idler Comp. CS-705D
Motor Pulley Part
AC-3500/L{BL
Joint Lever Comp. C5-705D
Muting Lever Comp. C5-705D
Reel Shaft Cap C5-705D
Brake Lever CS-705D
Head Base Holding Spring
CS-705D
Belt (Capstan) 62.25x5x0.4
CS-705D
Belt (Take-up) 1x56.7 CS-705D
Motor Installation Rubber
CS8-705D

Schematie
0.

TA2-1387

TA3-1624
TA3-1425

T4-10180
T4-10436

TA4-13682

T4-18244

T4 8807
T4-5067
6-1-9

Z4-5017
Z4-2365

Z4-5531
TA4-7043
TA4-12545
Z4-5137

TA4-12525
TA4-9511

TA4-T102
TA4-13639
TA4-12528

TA4-11661
TAZ- 1388

TA2-1537
6-1-8

T3-1530
T3-1531
T3-1709
T3-1310
TA2-1389
TA3-1330
TA4-11810
TA4-11813
TA4-13183
TA4-13184
£4-5074
TA4-11820
TA4- 13185
T4-11727
T48331
TA4-1472
TA4-12527
TA4-13186
TA4-13187
Té4-12471
T4-6003
T4- 7016

T4-11840
T4-11841

T4-7840

Ref,
No.

2-52
2-53
2-54
2-55
2-56
2-57
2-58
2-59
2-60
2-61
2-62
2-63
2-64

2-635
2-66
2-67
2-68
2-69

2-70
2-71
2-72

2-73
2-74
2-75
2-76

2-717
2-78
2-79

2-80
2-81
2-82
2-83
2-84

2-85
2-86
2-87
2-88
2-89
2-90
2-91
2-92
293
2-94
2-95
2-96
297

2-98
2-99

2-100

2-101

2-102

2-103
2-104

2-105
2-106

2-107

2-108

Parts No.

28721620
MZ721631
ML721642
ML721653
ML740392
ML721675
ML721686
ML721708
MS721710
TC721721
28721732
ML721743
25721765

MC701368
MB721798
MB701370
MB701381
ZG721855

ZG721866
ZG721877
2G721888

ZG721890
Z2G721901
ZG721912
ZG740393

2G721934
ZG721102
ZG721945

Z2G721956
2G721967
ZG721361
ZG721372
ZG721383

2G721978
ZG721980
ZG723115
ZG722002
2G722013
ZG722024
ZG722035
Z2G7403%4
BM701335
EP740395
ES722070
28521943
25722103

ZS608185
25722114

28722125
Z5740396
Z5722136

25323728
25721394

ZW740397
ZW740398

ZIW722171

ZW722182

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.

Description

Schematic
No.

Flywheel Adjust. Screw CS-705D T4-7869

Pause Lock Plate CS-705D
RWD Lever B CS-705D

Brake Function Lever CS-705D
REC Lever B-6 AC-3500/L/BL
FF Lever CS-705D

Hook Lever CS-705D

Shut Off Lever CS-705D
Plunger Shaft CS-705D

Spacer CS-705D

Graduated Screw M2.6 CS-705D

Timing Lever CS-705D
Screw, hexagon head M2.6
CS-705D
Counter CS-705D
Rubber Cushion CS-705D
Belt A (Counter) CS-705D
Belt B (Counter) CS-705D
REC Safety Plate Spring
CS-705D
Brake Lever Spring CS-705D
Head Base Spring CS-705D
Brake Function Lever Spring
CS-705D
FF Lever Spring C5-705D
REW Lever Spring B C5-705D
Idler B Lever Spring CS-705D
Pause Lock Plate Spring
AC-3500/L/BL
FR Lever Spring D CS-705D
Pinch Roller Spring CS-705D
Pause Function Lever Spring
CS-705D
Idler B Lever Spring C3-705D
REC Lever Spring B C5-705D
Stop Lever Spring L CS-705D
Stop Lever Spring R C8-705D
Cassette Detector Arm Spring
CS-705D
Cassette Up Spring C5-705D
Safety Lever Spring CS—705D
Hook Lever Spring CS-707D
Limiter Lever Spring CS-705D
Timing Lever Spring CS-705D
Back Tension Spring CS-705D
Muting Lever Spring CS-705D
Shut-off Lever Spring
AC-3500/L/BL
Motor Block Comp.
MHI-5R2CHA CS-705D
Plunger P-14W AC-3500/L/BL
Leaf SW. H-7160 CS-705D
Set Screw, hesagon socket
2x3 (CUP/P.)
Screw, pan head M2.6x3
CS-705D
Screw, pan head 2.6x4
Screw, pan head w/s. washer
M2.6x4 CS-705D
Screw, pan head w/s. washer
M2.6x6 CS-705D
Screw, pan head M2.6x7 w/s.
washer
Screw, binding head M2.6x14
CS-705D
Screw, binding head 3x5
Tapping Screw, pan head #2
M2x6 CS-705D
Washer M1.6x6x0.2 (Teflon)
Washer M6.2x9.5x0.15
(Lumilar)
Wahser (Lumilar) M1.8x3x0.2
CS-705D
Flat Washer M4x0.8 CS-705D

T4-10218
T4-9314
T3-702
T4-14573
T4-10586
T4-11844
T4-11846
T4-11847
T4-11848
Ti-11849
T3-1334

T4-12082
T4-13188
T4-12056
T4-13166
T4-13167

T4-7147
T4-5126
T4-7076

T4- 7017
T4-7079
T4-10401
T4-12624

T4-14033
T4-7846
T4-10358

T4-10360
T4-7853
T4-7082
T4-11816
T4-11817

T4-11818
T4-11855
T4-11856
T4-13653
T4-11838
T4-13320
T4-5733

T4-13319

T4-15003
T4-8918
T4-18147
T4-3765
Z4-2072

Z4-2400
Z4-2366

Z4-3061
Z4-5063
Z4-5069

Z24-5735
24-2375

Z4-5054
Z4-5843

Z4-5844

Z4-5194
Z4-5114

41



:eof. S B, Description Schematic 4. MULTI FUNCTION P.C BOARD (AC-
' He 3502) BLOCK

2-109 ZW722193 Flat Washer M2.6x0.5 -

CS-705D  Z4-5111 ymbo ey o

2-110 ZW722204 Washer (Teflon) CS-705D 2517 | Mo Barts 90 Dexcapti S Oty

2-111 ZW722215 Flat Washer M2.5x0.25

CS8-705D Z4-5128 4-1 BA290452 Muiti Function P.C Board
2-112x ZW721135 Flat Washer M25x0.1 CS-705D  Z4-31%7 Comp. AC-3500 1
2-113 ZW721181 Plyslider Washer M1.6x0.25 4-2 BA290316 Multi Function P.C Board
CS-705D  Z4-3l4 Comp. AC-3500L 1
2-114x ZW740399 Washer D2.5x5x0.25 4.1C1  EI697871 IC LA-3122 45-8-185 1
(Polyslider)  Z4-5166 4-1C2 EI299441 IC TA7303P 55015 1

2-115x ZW700380 Spring Washer M2.6 4-1C3 EI299452 ICHA1196 45-8-217 1

2-116 ZW740400 Washer M2.5x0.2 74-5190 | 4-1C4  ER299700 IC HA1197 55018 1

2-117 MH740401 Head Adjust. Spacer T4-11562 4-TR1  ET618873 Transistor 28C930(E)(F) 51185 1

2-118 ZW356657 ‘E’ Ring 1.5M §-1-9 4-D1 ED624903 Silicon Diode 152473 45328 1

2-119 ZW270112 °‘E’ Ring 3.2 6-1-9 4-L1,2 EO650428 Inductor 146LY 39uH(J) %-1-214 2

2-120 ZW623283 ‘E” Ring 4M 61-13 4.L3 E0539820 Psaking Coil 2.2uH(K) 931187 1

2-121 2ZW410051 ‘E’ Ring 2.5 61-0 4-T1 BT299575 FM-IF Trans. 154AC-41345Z 73-1-274 1

2-122 MV357208 Steel Ball D2 4-T2 E0299665 OSC Coil MW RWR-42282N  23-4-41 1

2-123 MV666887 Steel Ball D2.5 | 4T3 BT697950 AM-IF Trans. CFU-085-D 23-1-241 1

2-124 BA722496 Mute P.C Board Comp. CS-705D TA4-8937 4-T4 BT293398 AM-IF Trans. 10EZ RMC-

2125 ES740342 Leaf SW. T4-18346 42246BCH 46 93197 1
4-T5 E0299564 OSC. Coil LW RWR-43115N 93-4-42 1
4-FL1,2 ER650430 Ceramic Filter SFE-10.7

3. TONE CONTROL & REC/PB P.C BOARD MA-8-Z 53111 2

(AC-3501A) BLOCK 4-TC1,2 EC675742 Trimmer/C.CTY-21D 15PV 4335 2

4-11 EJ223457 2P Pin Jack JPJ355 31-1-167 1

Symbol o 4-J2 EI283094 4P Pin Jack 1-01-0107-00 31-5-137 1

No Parts No. Description Schematic Q’ty 4-5W1 ES299428 Rotary SW. SR26N 3-8-4 25-6-107 1
: No. | 4-SW1  ES299430 Rotary SW. SR26N 4-13-5

(AC-3500L) 25-6-108 1

ol B e , | #VRL EVS72433 Semifixed/Vol. V8Ka-1

3-IC1 EI605013  IC NES545B 458117 2 . 500 kB 36-10-266 1

3TR1to3 ET223446 Transistor 2SC1571NP(G)(H) -1-238 6 4-VR2  EV520806 Semi-fixed/Vol. "’31‘4“110 A

3-TR4,5 ET639437 Transistor 28C945L(Q)(P)} 45-1-85 4 -1

3.TR6,7 ET223446 Transistor 28C1571NP(G)(H) 45128 4 43 25325495  Tapping Screw #2, 3x6 (BR) 2

3.D1to3 ED562386 Germanium Diode 1S188AM 45324 6 Cavacitor. Vertical T

3-L1 E0299384 Inductor RX-9P 472k 23-1-275 2 P - cp ’ ype

3L2  E0299373 Inductor RX-9P 22MH(K)  23-1-275 2 299518 Styrol 360PF(K) SOWV u-1-3 1

3FLI ER669734 MPX Filier FB1801M 53110 2 0S¢ SCARET Jold Mmoo IUSBORIATCIERD. 1

3712 EJ299283  Mic. Jack HLJ273-1-080 08 2 4C41  ECS22167  Solid Aluminum 0‘”“2(51"\?\' s 1

:'SS“;éz g;gggi: ;3'; g‘\: JCP:S:E g:;f;i : | 4Cs0  EC650406 Styrol/C. 310PF(J) SOWV 2113 1

3.SW4,5 ES299294 Push SW.JP-7135 miin ¢ | PO BN Boleflumiaum °-1“F(21;13W s |

: _ 2419
M KNS SRyl L e 4-C62  EC298800 Solid Aluminum 0.1uF(M)
3.VR2 [EV299338 Double axial 2 throw Vol. | 16WV (AC-3500L) #1392 1

V24LSDGPHN 15A 50kx2  36-3-80 1
3.-VR3,4 EV520806 Semi-fixed/Vol. V8K4-1
10 kB 36-10-266 4
3-VRS EV299351 Double axial 2 throw Vol.
V24L5DGPHN 3B 250kx2 3637 1
3-VR6,7 EV299340 Single axial 2 throw Vol.

V16L4PHN 100 kBx2 36-22-25 2
32 ZS379350  Screw, pan head 3x6 4
Capacitor, Vertical Type
3-C1 EC676721 Styrol 470PF(K) s0WV A-11-11 2
3-Ci12 EC621257 Solid Aluminum 0.47uF(M)
25WV u4-19-2 2
3-C15 EC638177 Solid Aluminum 1pF(M)
25WV 24-19-2 2
3.C20 EC604440 Solid Aluminum 0.33pF(M)
25WV 24-19-2 2
3-C21  EC523282 Solid Aluminum 0.1uF(M)
25WV H-19-2 2
3C27 EC523282 Solid Aluminum 0.1 uF(M)
25WV 24-19-2 2
3-C38 EC621257 Solid Aluminum 0.47uF(M)
’ 25WV 3192 2

e When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.



5. POWER, SYS. CON & OSC P.C BOARD
{AC—3503) BLOCK

Symbal

o Parts Na.
51 BAZPOTSS
52 BA2F0204
53 A1 20
£TRI  ETeA9034
TR ET639437
5TR3  ET&33531
5.TR4  ETES4657
5-TRS6 ET630437
sTRT  ET299531
S-TRE ET299507
$-Dited EDI45417
£DStol0 EDII4526
D11 EDISO7IE
5011 ED300289
502 EDse0913
s ED300269

5-D1s, 16 ED124526

5VRI2

5T
s

sR4

SCltn6
$C16
5010

Ci1

EVagain

EOTR0T44
25315495

ER300744

Capacitor

FCI04671
EC300742
EC220421

ECS20773

528,37 ECOR4T20

6. MAIN AMP
BLOCK

Symbol

Te: Parts Na.
&1 BAZSHITI
6 BAISOZEL
(2] BA290272
601 El299508
&Lt BEOA50823
64 TS463802
21 5325495
s02 ECSI6TET

———————— When ondering parts, Fiase describe Parts Number, Descrip!

Drescription Sda:uixﬂ'ty

Power, Sys. Con & Dsc
B,C Board Comp, AC-3 L
Power, 5ys. Con & Osc
P.C Board Comp. (C5A) Ac-356 1
Fower, Sys. Con & Osc

P.C Bosrd Comp. (CEE) AC-3885 1
Transistor 25CI44B(KNLY 48l 1
Transistor 25C34SLIONM &8 1
Transistor 25031 MENF) Laal
Tramsistor 25ATIMFNG) EIN 1
Tramsistor 2SCH4SLIOHE) &8 2
Trassistor 2SBSMMPENF) &1 1
Transistor 25D400MPENF) & 128 1
Silicon Diode GF20G [
Silicon Diode 1001 L33
Zener Dinde RO-16E(C) HER 1
Zener Diods RD-9-1 E(B}

{C5A, CEE) w1

Silicon Diode 15247T3WE  £18 1
Zaner Diode RD-9-1 E(B)
(CHA, CEE) i
Silieon Diode 1001 (CEE) G311
Semifized|Vol. VEK41
100 kB 10 2
Ope. Coll 130331639 b
Tapping Serew £1, Ing
R

(BR)

Coment/R, (Wire-wound
Type) 2W 08 ohms (1}
(T, C8A) e §

Cormmic DE31-6 0.01uF(F)
Elect, (Vert, Type) 4700uF
ISWY

Elect, (Vert, Type) 10004F

16 1
Styrol (Teb. Type) 2000PF(1]
250V PR
Cernmie CLD16VE 0.010F(F)
FOOWV (CEA) wEel 2

P.C BOARD (AC-3504)

Description Schomatic 'ty
P,

Mals Amp P.C Banrd Comp, AC380_1
Main Amp P.C Board Comp, A
{C5A)} ACEE) 1
Main Amp P.C Board Comp. L
(CEE) AL-BAVATE |
IC STE-ATH EE 3
Phaso Compersation Coll
2.2uH(K) TR 1Y
Tapping Serew #1, Ixi $(BR)
{BR)
Tapping Screw #2, 3x6(8H)
(BR) &
Styrol(C. (Vert. Type}
4T0PF(R) SOWY PTENE

tion, and Model Number in detail. —f‘—a



7. ILLUSTRATION OF ASSEMBLY BLOCK

|




7. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Rt Parts No. Description Schematic Q’ty
No. No.
ASSEMBLY BLOCK
7-1 78325495 Tapping Screw #2, 3x6(BR) 45
7-2x 25447761 Tapping Screw #2, 3x6 (BR)
(BLACK) 8
7-3x  ZS5300425  Screw, pan head 3x6 wis.
washer 7
7-4x ZS379350 Screw, pan head 3x6 7
7-5 ZW698308 Nylon Rivet (FNPR) 3x5.5
Black 2-7-54 5
7-6 TA286626 Rail AC-3520 1
77 MI300419 Tuning Wheel 13-2-26 1
7-8x ZW270088 °‘E’ Ring 1.9M 6-1-9 1
79 EJ551035 Wrapping Terminal, 4P T5251 32-1-36 1

7-10x 25434250

7-11x ZW413188
7-12x ZW273881
7-13 EO0263068
7-14x ED224526
7-15 MR530662
7-16 25530673
7-17 MR530651
7-18 Z85417216
7-19 ES224436
7-20x ES242346
7-21 EC684720

7-22x EC294118
7-23x EC301320
724 ML290924

725 ML286457
726 ML286604
727 ZW290283
728 ZG300739
729 ML290902
7-30 ML286470
7-31 ES592964
7-32 ZG514697
7-33x ZG431897
734 [EI539447

Screw, pan head 4x8, w/washer

(CEE, BEAB) 1
Nut M4, #1 (CEE, BEAB) 1
Earth Lug (CEE, BEAB) 1
Inductor 144LZ 2.2 pH(K) 2140
Silicon Diode 10D1 45-2-11 1
Roller B 9-3003 3
Roller Screw A 91-5010 4
Roller A 91-5008 1
Screw, pan head 3x4 2
N\ Push SW. JP-1 5522 1
/\ Push SW. JP17 (CEE, BEAB) %-5-22 1

/N Ceramic/C. CLD16YE
0.01pF(P) 500WV 24-5-61 1
/N Ceramic/C. DPN6600 YM
0.C1uF(P)125WV (CSA) 24510 1
/M MP/C. PME271Y447 4700PF
250WV  24-9-118 2
Rec Lever .Stopper Plate Part

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

7-35 BT698804
7-36x BT294120

7-37x BT294131

7-38 ZW273914
7-39 ZW273960
7-40x Z5516205

7-41x ZS302024
7-42x ZW698940

7-43x EJ254970
1-44x ER300744

17-45 EE655301
1-46x EE301419

7-47 MS186413
7-48 ZW312693
7-49 ZW322110
1-50 TC300422
751 TA300423
7-52 ZS300421
7-53 TA207347
7-54x Z5421806
7-55 TA300418
7-56 EL698793

AC-3500 AC-321 1

Lever (3) AC-3524 1
Lever (4) AC-3525 1
‘U’ Ring 2.85M 6-1-1 4
Rec Lever Spring AC-3561 1
Lever (2) Part AC-3500 1
Lever (1) AC-3522 1
Leaf SW. BSW-1F TX 25-10-18 1
Head Return Spring (Old) CG-1308 1
Slide SW. Return Spring (New) ED-Bliz 1
Earth Terminal 2P T4460 32-1-R 1
Power Trans. AC-3000T-1 3-4-488 1

/\Power Trans, AT-3000T-2
(CSA) 3-44% 1

/\ Power Trans. AC-3000T-3
(CEE, BEAB) 3#-4-491 1

Spring Washer 4
Nut M4 4
Tapping Screw #2, 3x8(BR)
wwasher 1
Tapping Screw #2, 3x8(Pan)
W=10 4

Nylon Rivet (FNRP) 4x6
(Black) 2-7-58 2
Lug Plate KP1L1 (CEE,BEAB) 33-33 1
Cement/R. (Wire-wound Type)
2W 68 ohms (J) (CEE,BEAB) 5-16-57 1

Front End FB512U14 57-2-38 1
Front End FB513U12 (CEE,

BEAB) §7-2-44 1
Relay Shaft AC-353 1
‘E’ Ring 4M 6-1-4 2
Washer (Nylon) D6.1x10.3x1.0t 1
Joint AC-2556 1
Dial Wheel 2-15-16 1
Dial Wheel Spring AC-3351 1
Thread D0.5 1.6m 1
Screw, pan head 3x8 2
Pointer Part-G AC-351 1

Lamp (Cord Type) 6V 65mA
(400M/M) 28-2-61 1

Ref.

No. Parts No.

7-57x 25447840

7-59 SP286727
7-60 SA301770
7-61 28565942

7-69x TA301311

7-12 EF590692

Description Sr.h,smati Q'ty
[V

Tapping screw #2, 3x8 (BR) -]

7-58x ZW659193 Adjust. Washer (U) D4.5x10x0.5t 2

Bottom Plate AC-3531 1

Tran Leg (J) 618 4

Tapping Screw #2, 4x8 (Pan) 4

7-62 TA286672 Scale Plate AC-3512 1

7-63x TA301139 Scale Plate (B) (3500L) AC-312 1

7-64x TA302001 Scale Plate (A-BL) AC-312 1

7-65x TA302002 Scale Plate (B-BL) AC-312 1

7-66 TA286525 Plate (L), Dummy AC-3513 1

7-67 TA286536 Plate (R), Dummy AC-3514 1

7-68x TA301310 Plate (L-BL), Dummy AC-3513 3

Plate (R-BL), Dummy AC-3514 1

7-70 EM698815 VU Meter MG-20 §-1-162 2

7-71x EM301306 VU Meter KL-218D-106 1173 2

/\Fuse 1.2A 250V W15 1

7-73x EF563703 /N\Fuse 2A 250V (CSA) W15 1

7-74x ER563681 /\Fuse 1A 250V (CSA) W10 2

7-75 EF563657 Fuse 3A 250V B-1-50 2
7-76x EF623103 /)\Fuse (SEMKO T Type) 1AT

(CEE, BEAB) 3-15 3

7-77x EF300580 Fuse (EAK) 2.5AT %159 2

TONE CONTROL P.C BOARD BLOCK

7-78 EJ299283  Mic. Jack HLJ273-1-080 -8 2

7-79 ES299327 Push SW. JP-7134 %-5-248 1

7-80 [ES299294  Push SW. JP-7135 5-5-248 1

7-81 [EV299338
7-82 EV299351

7-83 EV299340

Double axial 2 throw Vol.
V24L50DGPHN 15A 50kx2  %-3-80 1
Double axial 2 throw Vol.
V24L5DGPHN 3B 250kx2 3%-3-T9 1
Single axial 2 throw Vol.
V16L4PHN 100 kBx2 36-22-25 2

MULTI FUNCTION P.C BOARD BLOCK

7-84 [EJ223457
7-85 EJ283094
7-86 [ES299428
7-87x ES299430

2P Pin Jack JPJ355 3-1-167 1
4P Pin Jack 1-01-0107-00 31-5-131 1
Rotary SW. SR26N 3-8-4 %5-6-107 1

Rotary SW. SR26N 4-13-5
(3500L) 25-6-108 1

LED P.C BOARD (AC-3501B) BLOCK

7-88 BA290643

7-89 EA286334
7-90 ED698826
7-91 ED283138

LED P.C Board Comp. AC-
3500 AC-3568 1

LED P.C Board AC-3501B 1
LED SR-105D 45-15-16 2
LED GL-3PGI 5-15-15 1

LAMP P.C BOARD (AC-3501C/D) BLOCK

7-92 BA291115
7-93 BA290935

7-94 EL283184

Lamp P.C Board Comp.

AC-3500(A) AC-3573 1
Lamp P.C Board Comp.

AC-3500(B) AC-3574
Lamp (L/T) %-2-59 2

-

HEADPHONE P.C BOARD (AC-3501E) BLOCK

7-95 BA290654

7-96 ES698927
7-97x ER246363

7-98 [EJ225022
7-99 ZS417216

7-100 EI299608
7-101x EF602550

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.

Headphone P.C Board Comp.

AC-3500 AC-3580 1
Push SW. JP-7136 25-5-250 1
Metal Oxide Film/R. 2W 220

ohms (K) 35-15-18 2
Headphone Jack LJ255-1-12 §1-2-77 1
Screw, pan head 3x4 2

IC STK-078
/\ Fuse (SEMKO T Type)
'1.25AT 250V (CEE, BEAB) 2-1-33 4

45-8-219 2

45



8. ILLUSTRATION OF REAR PANEL BLOCK

—

46



47



8) REAR PANEL BLOCK

Sef. Parts No. Description Schematic Q'ty
0. No.

BEAT SW. P.C BOARD (AC-3501F) BLOCK
8-1 BA298618 Beat SW. P.C Board Comp.

AC-3500 AC-3567 1
82 ES246227 Slide SW. SSC323E 5-3-119 1

8-3x [EC299553 Styrol/C. (Tub. Type) 220PF
(K) 250WV  24-11-10 3

8-4x [EC298563 Styrol/C. (Tub. Type) 470PF
(K) 250WV  2-11-10 1

REAR PANEL BLOCK
8-5 SP286773 Rear Panel (1) AC-3508/3509 1
8-6x 1SP286784  Rear Panel (2) (CSA) AC-3509 1
8-7 SP287357 Rear Panel (1) (L-U/T) AC-3511/3546 1
8-8x SP287346 Rear Panel (2) ( L-CEE) AC-3546 1
8-9x SP287335 Rear Panel (3) (L-BEAB) AC-3547 1
8-10 EJ299610 3P Antenna Terminal Plate 32-1-18 1

8-11 ZWe698308 Nylon Rivet (FNPR) 3x5.5
Black 2-7-5¢ 2
8-12x Z8355522 Screw, pan head 3x6 (CEE,

BEAB) 2
8-13x ZW273767 Earth Lug D3x20L (CEE,

BEAB) 1
8-14x Z5417216 Screw, pan head 3x4 (CEE,

BEAB) 1
B-15 SK652397 Knob 05122 3M-1-4 1
8-16 ZW652408 Washer (SPC) D3.2x10x0.5t 1
817 EI298596 /\ AC Concent UL 31-1-19 1
8-18 EJ240581 4P Push Terminal 32-1-17 2
B8-19x EJ296853 [ﬂ. 3P In-Let CM-3 (CEE,

BEAB) 31-1-199 1
8-20x Z5463353 Tapping Screw #2, 3x8 (BR)

(CEE, BEAB) 2

8-21 25522865 Tapping Screw #2 3x12 (BR) 4
8-22 ZSe08185 Screw, pan head 2.6x4 2
823 EE299621 Bar Antenna 55-1-48 1
8-24 [EE298337 Bar Antenna 55-1-50 1
8-25 T{ks 30910 Antenna Channel 91-5079 1
B-26 TA625847 Antenna Holder 2-7-46 1
8-27 Z8S552600 Screw, pan head 4x50 1
B-28 ZW604416 Nut M4 1
8-29 ZW420682 Washer (Nylon) D4.2x9x0.5t 2
8-30 2ZW273914 Spring Washer 2

8-31 25447761 Tapping Screw #2 3x6 (BR)

(Black) (L) 2
8-32 EZ631945 Sirain Relief SR4N-4 2-7-49 2
8-33 EW540123 AC Cord (CUL) 2.5M 2%-3-20 1
8-34x EW207742 AC Cord (CUL) (CSA) 26-345 1

:@—'—-—“—- When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail,




9. PHOTO OF FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

(e T
y oo Oy

oo
L

a2

o N

9) FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK
ﬁz‘j’ Parts No. Description -Sch:\r-:::alic Q'ty

FRONT PANEL BLOCK
9-1 BD290327 Front Panel Block Comp.

AC-3500 1
9-2x BD302054 Front Panel Block Comp.

AC-3500-BL 1
9.3x ‘BD290338 Front Panel Block Comp.

AC-3500L 1
9-4x BD302055 Front Panel Block Comp.

AC-3500L-BL 1
9-5 SP286558  Front Plate AC-3535 1
9-6 SE630156 Counter Escutcheon Cl-6007 1
9.7x ZG286435 Taper Spring AC-35% 7
9.8 SK286367 Push Button Knob (A) AC-3531 7
9-9x SK301304 Push Button Knob (C) (BL) AC-3362 7
9-10 SE286547 Button Escutcheon (A) AC-3538 3.5
g-11 BD305096 Lid Panel Part-G 1
9-12x BD305097 Lid Panel Part-G (BL) 1
9-13x BD305098 Lid Panel Part-G (L) 1
9-14x BD305099 Lid Panel Part-G (L-BL) 1
9-15x ZW?273835 Nut M3 2

FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

9-16 BC286694 Cabinet AC-3545 1
9-17x BC302006 Cabinet BL AC-3545 1
9-18 2ZW548010 Spot Facing Washer MU-6028 4
9.19 ZS510344 Screw, binding head 4x12 4
9-20 SK646817 Single Knob AA-5250 2
9-21x SK281564 Single Knob (BL) AA-5250 2
9-22 SK644670 Double Knob (Upper) AA-5350 2
9.23 SK645208 Double Knob (Lower) AA-5353 2
9.24x SK287662 Double Knob (Upper) (BL) AA-5355 2
9.25x SK287673 Double Knob (Lower) (BL) AA-5353 2
926 SK223705 Tuning Knob T-5018 1
9.27x SK267445 Tuning Knob (BL) T-5019 1
9.28 SK264892 Selector Knob B CI-6020 1
9-29x SK691288  Selector Knob Cl-6020 1

When ordering parts, Please describe Parts Number, Description, and Model Number in detail.



10. LIST OF INTERCHANGEABLE SEMICONDUCTORS

As far as service is concerned, in case the original parts cannot be obtained, the interchangeable parts listed below can
be substituted.

Original Parts Interchangeable Parts
Description Parts No. Utilizing P.C Board Description Parts No.
HA-1196 EI299452 AC-3502
HA-1197 EI299700 AC-3502
LA3122 EI697871 AC-3502
NE545B EI605013 AC-3501A
STK-078 E1299608 AC-3504
TA7303P EI299441 AC-3502
2SA733(QXP) ET554657 AC-3503 2SA564(Q)(R) ET538154
2SA628(E)(F) ET557976
2SB544MP(E)(F) ET299531 AC-3503
2SC930(E)(F) ET618873 AC-3502 28C454(B)(C) | ET591366
| 2sc710(D) ET704002
28C945L(Q)(P) ET639437 AC-3501A | 2SCS536(F)(G)(H) ET634893
AC-3503 2SC711(EXF)XG)H)|  ET619727
= I 1 1
25C1449(K)(L) ET640034 AC-3503 28D234(0)(Y) ET393568
| 2SD313(EXF) ET452531
2SC157INP(G)(H) ET223446 | AC-3501A 2SC1222(E)(F) ET459810
' 28C1312(G)XH) ET517263 |
2SD313(E)(F) ET452531 AC-3503 2SD234(0X(Y) ET393568
| 2SC1449(K)(L) ET640034
2SD400MP(E) ET299507 AC-3503 ‘
15188AM ED562386 AC-3501A | IN34A ED219464
1N60 ED428264
152473 ED624903 AC-3502 11588 ED557447
1S2473VE ED560913
152473VE ED560913 AC-3503 181588 ED557447
152473 ED624903
10D1 ED224526 AC-3503 | 1N4002 ED511907
GP20G ED245417 AC-3503
RD-16E(C) ED290722 AC-3503
RD-9-1E(B) ED300269 AC-3503
SR-105D ED698826 AC-3501B
GC-3PGI ED283138 AC-3501B

50



INDEX

Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. & |
Paxts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Perts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No.
BA290204 5-2 EC684720 7-21 ES740342 2-125 SK652397 8-15 25516205 7-40x
BA290261 6-2 ED224526 5-D5tol0 ET223446 3-TR1to3 SK691288 9-29x 75521943 2-96
BA290272 6-3 ED224526 5-D15,16 ET223446 3-TR6,7 SP286558  9-5 | 28522865 8-21
BA290316 4-2 ED224526 7-14x ET299507 5-TR8 SP286727  7-59 25530673 7-16
BA290373 6-1 ED245417 5-Dito4 ET299531 S5-TR7 SP286773 8-5 Z5552600 8-27
BA290452 4-1 ED283138 791 ET452531 5-TR3 SP286784  8-6x Z5565942 7-61
BA290632 3-1 ED290722 5-D11 ET554657 5-TR4 | SP287335 B-9x Z5608106 2-12
BA290643 7-B8 ED300269 5-D11 ET618873 4-TR1 | SP287346 B-8x ZS60B185  2-98
BA290654 795 ED300269 5-D14 ET639437 3-TR4,5 SP287357 87 25608185 8-22
BA290755 5-1 ED560913 5-D12 ET639437 5-TR2 TA207347 7-53 25721091 2-13
BA290935 7-93 ED562386 3-Dito3 ET639437 5-TRS,6 TA28B6525 7-66 Z8721394 2-104
BA291115 792 ED624903 4-D1 ET649034 5-TR1 TA286536 7-67 28721620 2-52
BA298618 B-1 ED698826 7-90 EV299338 3-VR2 TA2B6626 7-6 ZS721732  2-62
BA304120 5-3 EE298337 8-24 | EV299338 7-81 TA2B6672 7-62 25721765 2-64
BA722496 2-124 EE299621 B-23 EV299340 3-VRé,7 TA300418 7-55 Z8722081 2-11
BC28B6694 9-16 EE301419 746X EV299340 7-83 TA300423 7-51 25722092 2-37
BC302006 9-17x EE655301 745 EV299351 3-VRS TA301139 7-63x 5722103 2-97
BD290327 9-1 EF300580 7-77x EV299351 7-82 TA301310 7-68x 25722114 2-99
BD290338 9-3x EF563657 7-75 | EV464231 5-VR1,2 TA301311 7-69x 25722125 2-100
BD302054 9-2x | EF563681 7-74x EV520806 3-VR3,4 TA302001 7-64x Z5722136 2-102
BD302055 9-4x EF563703 7-73x EV520806 4-VR2 TA302002 7-65x 25740396 2-101
BD305096 9-11 EF590692 7-72 EV522797 3-VRi TA530910 8-25 ZW270088 7-Bx
BD305097 9-12x EF602550 7-101x EV572433 4-VRI1 TA625847 B8-26 ZW270101 2-25
BD305098 9-13x | EF623103 7-76x EW207742 8-34x , TC300422 7-50 ZW270112 2-119
BD305099 9-14x EI299441 4-1C2 EW540123 8-33 TC721473 2-40 | ZW273767 B8-13x
BF701100 2-21 El299452 4-1C3 EZ631945 8-32 TC721721 2-61 | ZW273835 9-15x
BH720966 2-2x EI299608 6-IC1 HE721056 2-8 ZG286435 9-7x ZW273881 7-12x
BK700301 2-23 EI299608 7-100 HP721045 2-7 ZG300739 7-28 ZW273914 7-38
BK740391 2-24x EI299700 4-1C4 | HZ723060 2-3 ZG431897 17-33x IW273914 B8-30
BL720347 2-22 EI605013 3-I1C1 MB701111 2-49 ZG514697 7-32 ZW273960 7-39
BL721113 2-14 EI1697871 4-I1C1 MB701122 2-50 ZG717827 2-9 ZW290283 7-27
BL721282 2-33 EJ223457 411 MB701370 2-67 ZG720988 24 ZIW312693 748
BL721293 2-34 EJ223457 7-84 MB701381 2-68 ZG721102 2-78 ZW322110 7-49
BL721405 2-38 EJ225022 7-98 MB721607 2-51 2G721361 2-8B2 | ZW356657 2-118
BL721517 2-44 EJ240581 8-18 MB721798 2-66 ZG721372 2-83 ZW358018 2-10
BL721528 245 EJ254970 743x MC701368 2-65 ZG721383 2-84 Zw410051 2-121
BM701335 2-93 | EJ283094 4-]2 MH740401 2-117 ZG721563 248 ZW413188 7-11x
BR700986 2-19 EJ283094 7-85 MI300419 7-7 | ZG721855 2-69 ZW420682 B-29
BT293398 4-T4 EJ296853 8-19x ML286457 7-25 2G721866 2-70 ZW548010 9-18
BT294120 7-36x EJ298596 8-17 | ML286470 7-30 2G721877 2-1M ZWe604416 B-28
BT294131 7-37x EJ299283 3J1,2 ML286604 7-26 ZG721888 2-72 ZW623283 2-120
BT299575 4-T1 EJ299283 7-78 ML290902 7-29 ZG721890 2-73 ZW652408 8-16
BT697950 4-T3 EJ299610 8-10 ML290524 7-24 2G721901 2-74 ZWe659193 7-5Bx
BT 698804 7-35 EJ539447 7-34 ML721541 2-47 ZG721912 2-75 ZW698308 7-5
BZ700290 2-31x EJ551035 79 ML721642 2-54 ZG721934 2.77 ZW698308 B8-11
BZ720955 2-1 EL283184 1794 ML721653 2-55 F 2G721945 2-79 ZW698940 7T-42x
BZ721001 2-6 EL698793 7-56 ML721675 2-57 2G721956 2-B0 ZW700380 2-115x
BZ721124 2-15 EM301306 7-71x ML721686 2-58 ZG721967 2-81 ZW721135 2-16
BZ721146 2-17 | EM698815 17-70 ML721708 2-59 2G721978 2-85 ZW721135 2-112x
BZ721157 2-18 E0263068 7-13 ML721743 263 2G721980 2-86 ZW721181 2-113
BZ721260 2-32 E0290744 5-T1 ML723082 2-20 zG722002 2-B8 ZIW722171  2-107
BZ721348 2-35 E0299373 3-L2 ML740392 2-56 | 2ZG722013 2-B9 ZW722182 2-108
BZ721350 2-36 EO299384 3-L1 MR530651 7-17 ZG722024 2-90 ZW722193 2-109
BZ721440 2-39 E0299564 4-T5 MR530662 7-15 ZG722035 291 ZW722204 2-110
BZ721495 242 E0299665 4-T2 MR740390 2-43 2G723115 2-87 ZW722215 2-111
EA286334 7-89 EO539820 4-L3 MS286413 747 ZGT740393 2-76 ZW740397 2-105
EC204671 5-Cltoé E0650428 4-L1,2 MS720990 2-5 ZG740394 2-92 IW740398 2-106
EC220421 5-C10 EO0650823 6-L1 MS721710 2-60 28300421 17-52 ZW740399 2-114x
EC294118 7-22x EP740395 294 MT721530 2-46 725300425 7-3x ZW740400 2-116
EC298563 8-4x ER246363 7-97x MV357208 2-122 25302024 7-41x 3
EC298800 4-C62 ER300744 5-R4 MV666887 2-123 25323728 2-103
EC299518 4-C32 ER300744 7-44x MZ2721631 2-53 75325495 4-3
EC299553 8-3x ER650430 4-FL1,2 SA301770 7-60 25325495 54
EC300742 5-C7,8 ER669734 3-FL1 SB721247 2-27 Z5325495 6-5
EC301320 17-23x ES224436 7-19 SB721258 2-28 Z5325495 17-1
EC516767 6-C2 ES242346 7-20x 5B743467 2-29x 25355522 8-12x
EC520773 5-C21 ES246227 8-2 SB743470 2-30x 25379350 32
EC522167 4-Ca1 ES299294 3-SW4,5 SE286547 9-10 25379350 7-4x
EC523282 3-C21 ES299294 7-80 SE630156 9-6 ZS417216 7-18
EC523282 3-C27 ES299327 3-5W1i, 2 SK223705 9-26 25417216 799
EC523282 4-C62 ES299327 7-79 SK264892 928 75417216 B-14x
EC604440 3-C20 ES299362 3-SW3 SK267445 9-27x 75421806 7-54x
EC621257 3-C12 ES299428 4-5W1 SK281564 9-21x 25434250 7-10x
EC621257 3-C38 ES299428 7-86 SK286367 9-8 25447761 7-2x
EC638177 3-C15 ES299430 4-SW1 SK287662 9-24x 5447761 8-31
EC638177 4-C34 ES299430 7-87x SK287673 9-25x 25447840 7-57x
EC650406 4-C50 ES592964 7-31 SK301304 9-9x 28460440 2-26x
EC675742 4-TC1,2 ES698927 7-96 SK644670 9-22 ZS462802 64
EC676721 3-C1 ES721484 241 SK645208 9-23 25463353 8-20x
EC6B4720 5-C26,27 ES722070 295 SK646817 9-20 | 25510344 9-19

51



SECTION 3

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

1. AC-3500 BLOCK DIAGRAM NO.8-1 1542036A

2. AC-3500L BLOCK DIAGRAM NO.8-2 1542037A

3. AC-3500/L TONE CONTROL SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM NO.8-3 1542038A

4. AC-3500 MULTI FUNCTION SH SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM NO.84 1542039A

5. AC-3500L MULTI FUNCTION SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM NO.8-5 1542040A

6. AC-3500/L POWER, SYS. CON. & OSC. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM NO.8-6 1542041A
7. AC-3500/L MAIN AMP SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM NO.8-7 1542042A

8. AC-3500/L FRONT END SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM NO.8-8 1542043A

52



LED RC.BlAC-35018)
e et

T
LEFT

SRR HEAD
L

r T T
i ! § MAIN AMP FCE )
Z 1 ac-35041 2~ = 1 s =
| l NO. 000814 E)_ e | g % 7 e .
3 s HE ol = ¥ri
|| BT | e
a = B
WULTI FUNCTION [:.g_.?ao" 9_| n:::m =
WO 000913 & — )
= —L
1 B : J|_ | e e
S — i st L
3
B e PEAKING COIL P.C.B
B o . , " he-3552)
| e I
MUTING P.C H_T |
__.I‘:ﬂla‘ POWER, SYSCON 8 a‘s:c';,—égi - o EasE BwITEA G
; . |_(,_~,J| ‘ No. cooals VS = PR SIS R e
e " t
G || tBre [ . g B
TONE CONTROL B REC/PE RC.8 \_@)—1 -
~3501a1 — | L I I
WO, DOOFS g—r _l'“_’ n = %5 !
- I i
i !
ERASE i
| e Q] _T - k. A
@ 5 | [ — e
- e e
BEAT SWITCH E o s L | s "@'T
] e 0 '
e " [aC-380IF ] + - I Ii_-l L RN LAV METER Lok
_j[J S l - I: .
] BB |

AC-3500
BLOCK DIAGRAM
noe-1 15420364




HEAD PHONE PCB  (AC-330IE]

e—

o
MULI FUNCTION P.C.B

i = tac-3s02}

:E WO 000923

@_T |

AMP PC.B {AC-3804) .
. ODDSI4 Ll

NO.

o

g

o)

TR
I

NO. 0C08IS

TONE CONTROL & REC/PE PCB

S g

[ ‘I__JJJ_M; | ;IJ,Ir[t:: :
e P
Bl

R=al=

W

LAMF A PC.B LAMP B FC 8
tac-3501D) (Ac-38015)

AC-3500L
BLOCK DIAGRAM
nos-2 1542037A




F
o

TONE CONTROL PC BOARD AC-35014

AC-3500/L

TONE CONTROL

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
w.s-3 15420384




AC-3500

I'J_|

h

1
(—t—T#

H
T |
§]
) Y

O R ]

MULTI FUNCTION PG BOARD AC-3502

it i o w11

AC-3500

MULTI FUNCTION

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
noe-4 15420394




MULTI FUNCTION

AC-3500L

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
nos-s 15420404

WULT! FUNCTION P.C BOARD AG-3502




AC-3500/L

i
L__Ao-SiEs]

oz
bt Lt FAR244ENFY

A T, JovipLan
] it iz
e
1K, ) #caase aum

3

T 2

:;..@m,,mw
nu—noe_uT

aavic]

am

28 ao
i

R 56
W

agz 1o FLB01E]

Ml IRGICATES REC WODE

ALl CAPACIIDNS ™ oF 30WY (K]
[F&) MDCATES FAIL SAFE RESSTORS.

POWER, SYS.CON 8 0SC P.C BOARD AC-3503

AC-3500/L

POWER, SYS.CON. & OSC.

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
no.s-6 1942041A




VepOghG| 48N
AVY9VId JILYW3HOS
dAV NIVIN
71/00S¢-0V

POSE-OV OHVOE Od oWV NIV

AMDE 4F W SHOLCRSYD T

) Ml BAKD W SHOLSSEH T

e N
ETT)

|

[Fmi] _swoos[
w3
warmw] oL

b 4

i

£ uronsd
okt
&
el 83
1

z
i
E
g
3

NI war 13

wszH

ik
Hodr £

1/005€- IV




AC-3500/L

TR ESKI OR 26KES
Tha FCTE o £5CA3S
e s rcame "
it oHMS
-
- 2 H B
sk s t i g, 8= —3) F w0
ANT 300 GHMS : : ‘ u
!
T
f E
o / :
i £ -
| 0 +B [+R2Y}
j n
v
o
i
; e Tegs f|7)—
- WOTE
O WA 362 ,"‘ ’ i
© MM BERTcE g i E §
; o1 g_z‘ 5 cl-EF
3 r} = 2 |
F 3 I ]
/ :" : g I
’,f : : :
i .” :
i ”
7 '_t =
; )
i :
; ’
; .
WOTE o
| WMLESE OTHERWEE
ALL RESIETER W MM
ALL CAMCTORE N oF
28 MARK ADJUSTED BY
A RT: GBK OHMS |CFE,BEAD MIDEL)
i S {CEE, !
A WOUEL AS-3800 LT, C5A - FEMRFo

AC-3500/L

FRONT END

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
2043A

NO.8-8




SERVICE MANUAL

PARTS LIST




AKAI STEREO HIFI COMPACTS

woper, AC-3500

SECTION 1 SERVICEMANUAL ................. 3
SECTION 2 PARTSLIST ........c.ciuiuunenenann 35
SECTION 3 SCHEMATICDIAGRAM .............. 52







